
更新日期: 21/2/2024 

2024 – 2025年度新界地域中學 

各分區校際田徑、游泳、越野比賽賽期 (暫定) 
 

1. 游泳 

區分會 比賽日期 比賽地點 

屯 門 區 30/9、2/10/2024 (一、三) 屯門游泳池 

荃灣及離島區 3、4/10/2024 (四、五) 城門谷游泳池 

元 朗 區 7、8/10/2024 (一、二) 元朗游泳池 

沙田及西貢區 10、14/10/2024 (四、一) 馬鞍山游泳池 

大埔及北區 16、21/10/2024 (三、一) 馬鞍山游泳池 

葵 青 區 17、18/10/2024 (四、五) 城門谷游泳池 
 

2. 越野 

區分會 比賽日期 比賽地點 

荃灣及離島區 1/11/2024 (五) 

大欖郊野公園 

(大棠段) 

屯 門 區 4/11/2024 (一) 

沙田及西貢區 5/11/2024 (二) 

元 朗 區 6/11/2024 (三) 

葵 青 區 7/11/2024 (四) 

大埔及北區 8/11/2024 (五) 

後 備 日 13、14/11/2024 (三、四) 

 

3. 田徑 

區分會 比賽日期 比賽地點 

葵 青 區 22、25、26/11/2024 (五、一、二) 青衣運動場 

屯 門 區 28、29/11、3/12/2024 (四、五、二) 天水圍運動場 

元 朗 區 2、5、6/12/2024 (一、四、五) 天水圍運動場 

荃灣及離島區 4、10、11/12/2024 (三、二、三) 城門谷運動場 

大埔及北區 12、13、17/12/2024 (四、五、二) 大埔運動場 

沙田及西貢區 17、20、22/1/2025 (五、一、三) 馬鞍山運動場 
 

 

 



Updated on: 21/2/2024 
HKSSF New Territories Secondary Schools 

Tentative Schedule for Inter-School Swimming,    
Cross Country and Athletics Competitions 2024-2025 

 

1. Swimming 

Area Committee Date Venue 

Tuen Mun 30 Sep, 2 Oct 2024 (Mon, Wed) Tuen Mun Swimming Pool 

Tsuen Wan & Islands 3, 4 Oct 2024 (Thu, Fri) Shing Mun Valley Swimming Pool 

Yuen Long 7, 8 Oct 2024 (Mon, Tue) Yuen Long Swimming Pool 

Shatin &Sai Kung 10, 14 Oct 2024 (Thu, Mon) Ma On Shan Swimming Pool 

Tai Po & North 16, 21 Oct 2024 (Wed, Mon) Ma On Shan Swimming Pool 

Kwai Tsing 17, 18 Oct 2024 (Thu, Fri) Shing Mun Valley Swimming Pool 
 
 

2. Cross-Country 

Area Committee Dates Venue 

Tsuen Wan & Islands 1 Nov 2024 (Fri) 

Tai Lam Country Park 

(Tai Tong Route)    

Tuen Mun 4 Nov 2024 (Mon) 

Shatin & Sai Kung 5 Nov 2024 (Tue) 

Yuen Long 6 Nov 2024 (Wed) 

Kwai Tsing 7 Nov 2024 (Thu) 

Tai Po & North 8 Nov 2024 (Fri) 

Fallback 13, 14 Nov 2024 (Wed, Thu) 

 
 

3. Athletics 

Area Committee Dates Venue 

Kwai Tsing 22, 25, 26 Nov 2024 (Fri, Mon, Tue) Tsing Yi Sports Ground 

Tuen Mun 28, 29 Nov, 3 Dec 2024 (Thu, Fri, Tue) Tin Shui Wai Sports Ground 

Yuen Long 2, 5, 6 Dec 2024 (Mon, Thu, Fri) Tin Shui Wai Sports Ground 

Tsuen Wan & Islands 4, 10, 11 Dec 2024 (Wed, Tue, Wed) Shing Mun Valley Sports Ground 

Tai Po & North 12, 13, 17 Dec 2024 (Thu, Fri, Tue) Tai Po Sports Ground 

Shatin & Sai Kung 17, 20, 22 Jan 2025 (Fri, Mon, Wed) Ma On Shan Sports Ground 
 


